Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

*This is a stress rating only; operation beyond these limits can cause the device
to be permanently damaged.
ORDERING GUIDE
Voltage Package Marking
Model Output Option* Code
ADP3820ART-4.1 4.1 V RT-6 (SOT-23-6) BAC
ADP3820ART-4.2 4.2 V RT-6 (SOT-23-6) BBC
ADP3820AR-4.1 4.1 V SO-8
ADP3820AR-4.2 4.2 V SO-8
*SOT = Surface Mount Package. SO = Small Outline.
Contact the factory for availability of other output voltage options.
(VIN = [VOUT + 1 V] TA = –208C to +858C, unless otherwise noted)
O
B
S
O
L
E
T
E
ADP3820
–3–REV. A
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
Pin Pin
SOT-23-6 SO-8 Name Function
1 8 SD Shutdown. Pulling this pin low
will disable the output.
2 7 GND Device Ground. This pin should
be tied to system ground closest
to the load.
3 5 VOUT Output Voltage Sense. This pin
is connected to the MOSFET’s
drain and directly to the load for
optimal load regulation. Bypass
to ground with a 10 µF or larger
capacitor.
4 3 GATE Gate drive for the external
MOSFET.
5 4 VIN Input Voltage. This is also the
positive terminal connection of
the current sense resistor.
6 1 IS Current Sense. Used to sense the
input current by monitoring the
voltage across the current sense
resistor. It is connected to the
more negative terminal of the
resistor as well as the power
MOSFET’s source pin. IS pin
should be tied to the VIN pin if
the current limit feature is not
used.
2, 6 NC No Connect.
PIN CONFIGURATIONS
SO-8                     RT-6 (SOT-23-6)
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
8
7
6
5
1
2
3
4
NC = NO CONNECT
IS
NC